connected transaction — issue of Convertible Bonds under Specific Mandate. Unless
otherwise defined herein, capitalised terms used in this announcement shall have the same
meanings as those defined in the Circular.

COMPLETION OF ISSUE OF CONVERTIBLE BONDS

The Board is pleased to announce that all the conditions precedent set out in the
Subscription and Settlement Agreement have been fulfilled and the completion of the issue
of the Convertible Bonds in an aggregate principal amount of HK$19,000,000 to the
Subscriber took place on 17 March 2022.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

For illustration purpose only, the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of
this announcement and (ii) immediately upon full conversion of the Convertible Bonds
based on the initial Conversion Price of HK$0.275 per Conversion Share (assuming that
there is no other change in the issued share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the full conversion of the Convertible Bonds) are as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately upon full
conversion of the Convertible

Bonds at the initial
Conversion Price (Note 2)

Number of
New Shares Approx. %

Number of
New Shares Approx. %

Mr. CHIAU (Note 1) 42,969,476 41.86% 112,060,385 65.25%
(Note 2)

Public Shareholders 59,674,990 58.14% 59,674,990 34.75%

Total 102,644,466 100.00% 171,735,375 100.00%

Notes:

1. Among these Shares, 2,757,352 New Shares are beneficially held by Mr. CHIAU, and 40,212,124 New

Shares are registered in the name of Beglobal Investments Limited and Golden Treasure Global

Investment Limited, each of them being a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with

limited liability. Beglobal Investments Limited and Golden Treasure Global Investment Limited are

companies indirectly owned by the trust, the discretionary objects of which are Mr. CHIAU, Ms. CHOW

Man Ki Kelly (each an executive Director) and their family.

2. Pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Convertible Bonds, conversion of the Convertible Bonds is